group is carried out by its central treasury department
under policies approved and monitored by the board.
The treasury department identifies, evaluates, hedges
and reports financial risks in cooperation with the
various operating units in the group. The board
approves the principles of overall risk management as
well as policies covering specific areas, such as
currency exchange risk, interest-rate risk, credit risk,
the use of financial derivatives and liquidity
management.

2.1 Market risk
2.1.a Currency exchange risk

The group is exposed to currency exchange risk
arising from the import of goods for sale. These
transactions are mainly settled in USD and EUR. The
group aims to achieve predictable cash outflows in
local currencies by using forward contracts as a
hedging strategy for its exposure to USD and EUR.
The hedging strategy is based on an assessment of the
possibilities and estimated time period required to
adjust the business to the changes in foreign exchange
rates. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of
the group to potential currency changes.

Figures are stated in NOK 1,000

Foreign currency
sensitivity

Changes in
currency Effect on post-tax profit

2024 2023

USD/NOK  +10%  -52,063  -46,443

 -10%  +52,063  +46,443

EUR/NOK  +10%  -22,544  -17,867

 -10%  +22,544  +17,867

Foreign currency
sensitivity

Changes in
currency Effect on post-tax profit

2024 2023

USD/SEK  +10%  -9,942 na

 -10%  +9,942 na

EUR/SEK  +10%  -4,322 na

 -10%  +4,322 na

Hedge accounting is not applied.

2.1.b Interest-rate risk
The group's exposure to interest-rate risk arises from

its bank borrowings. The interest-bearing debt has
floating rates, which means it is affected by changes in
interest-rates. The group's financial policy includes a
detailed description of hedging, and 60 per cent of the
principal of the group's bank loans is presently hedged.
The current interest-rate swaps expire in July 2027 and
2030. Management monitors development in the
market, and regularly assesses the exposure to
interest-rate risk. The interest-rate risk which arises
from loans with a floating interest rate is managed by
using interest-rate swaps. The following table illustrates
the sensitivity of the group to potential interest-rate
changes.

Figures are stated in NOK 1,000

Interest-rate sensitivity
Changes in

interest rate
Effect on post-

tax profit

2024 +1%  -3,355

 -1%  +3,355

2023 +1%  -3,792

 -1%  +3,792

Hedge accounting is not applied.

2.1.c Price risk
The group has limited exposure to price risk.

2.2 Credit risk
The group has limited exposure to credit risk, since

most of its revenue transactions are settled by cash or
debit cards. However, a small share of its revenue
comes from franchise agreements, where each
franchisee is granted credit. As a franchisor, the group
monitors its franchisees closely to mitigate the credit
risk. In addition, sales to B2B customers are a very
small part of total revenues. Losses on trade
receivables have historically been limited.

2.3 Liquidity risk